

## CITY OF SAINT PAUL

Alaska

## **ORDINANCE 24-03**

## AN ORDINANCE FOR THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL AMENDING THE CITY CODE OF ORDINANCES BY REVISING TITLE 11 – PUBLIC WORKS, CHAPTER 11.05 – PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

<u>Section 1.</u> Classification. This a non-coded ordinance that amends existing provisions of the City's Code of Ordinances. Section 2 of this ordinance shall become a permanent part of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Saint Paul.

<u>Section 2</u>. Amendment. Be it ordained by the Council of the City of Saint Paul, Alaska, that the City Code of Ordinances shall be amended by revising the following Title 11 – Public Works, Chapter 11.05 – Public Works Department as set forth in the following attachment.

<u>Section 3.</u> Severability. As provided in the City Code of Ordinances Chapter 1.05, Section 1.05.070 Severability, if any portion of this ordinance is subsequently found to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect the other parts of this ordinance.

<u>Section 4.</u> Duration. This ordinance shall remain in effect until revised by the City Council in accordance with the procedures set forth in Chapter 1.05, Section 1.05.080, Amendments to the Code.

<u>Section 5.</u> Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective immediately following its adoption by the City Council.

First reading: September 17, 2024
Second reading: October 30, 2024
Public hearing: October 30, 2024

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY APPROVAL OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL THIS 30<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF OCTOBER 2024 BY IN FAVOR OPPOSED AND ABSTAIN.

Aubrey Wegeleben, City Clerk	Jacob Merculief, Mayor